




March 11, 1992

Ms. Elaine R. Murphy

Treasurer

Committee to Recall

293 Juanita Avenue

Pacifica, CA  94044






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-92-116

Dear Ms. Murphy:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding the personal use provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTIONS


1.  Can committee funds be used for a victory party the night of the election?


2.  Can committee funds also be used for a "thank you" event for the campaign workers and supporters of the recall effort?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  The committee's campaign funds may be used for an election victory celebration on the night of the election.


2.  Since a "thank you" event for campaign workers and supporters will be held shortly after the election and it is essentially an election celebration, committee campaign funds may be used to have a "thank you" event.

FACTS


You are currently the treasurer of the Committee to Recall in Pacifica, I.D. # 910744.


The committee would like to hold an event to thank campaign workers and active supporters of the recall effort.  This event would be a picnic or pot luck dinner, or something akin to that.  The "thank you" event would take place before the end of March.


The committee would also like to put on a victory party the night of the election.  The special election will be held on March 10, 1992.

ANALYSIS


Under Section 89512.5(b), "[a]ny expenditure by a committee that confers a substantial personal benefit on any individual or individuals with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds held by the committee, shall be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose of the committee."


Section 89513 provided a list of specific activities for which campaign funds may be used.  Under Section 89513(f)(2),

"[a]n election victory celebration or similar campaign event, or gifts with a total cumulative value of less than two hundred fifty dollars ($250) in a single year made to an individual employee, a committee worker, or an employee of the elected officer's agency, are considered to be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose."

Campaign funds used for an election victory celebration are statutorily deemed to be directly related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.  Therefore, the committee may use campaign funds for a victory party the night of the election.


Turning to the "thank you" event, it will be held close in time to the election, before the end of March (i.e., within three weeks of the date of the election).  Its purpose is to "thank" campaign workers and supporters of the recall effort.  Because of these characteristics, the "thank you" event is in the nature of an election victory celebration.  Consequently, the event would fall under the permissible use of campaign funds provision found in Section 89513(f)(2).  As a result, it would be permissible in this case to use campaign funds for a "thank you" event.


If you have any further questions, feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel
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Prepared by Chris Micheli, Legal Intern
